

No. 05-184

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
HUMAN RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, HUMAN RIGHTS
WATCH, AND INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

KATHERINE NEWELL
BIERMAN
HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH
350 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10118
(212) 290-4700

BARBARA J. OLSHANSKY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM H. GOODMAN
GITANJALI S. GUTIERREZ
TINA M. FOSTER
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
RIGHTS
666 Broadway
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6439
Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 6, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FAILING TO DEMAND THAT THE GOVERNMENT COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS.....	3
A. The Federal Courts Are Obligated to Interpret and Apply Treaties.....	3
B. The Third and Fourth Geneva Conventions Are Enforceable in the Federal Courts	4
1. <i>The Geneva Conventions create primary individual rights</i>	4
2. <i>The Geneva Conventions’ individual rights are enforceable under the Supremacy Clause and by means of the Writ of Habeas Corpus</i>	10
C. All Branches of the United States Military Have Consistently Recognized the Geneva Conventions as the Supreme Law of the Land	12
II. CUSTOMARY INTERNATIONAL LAW AFFORDS DETAINEES JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE PROTECTIONS	13

A. Petitioner’s Geneva Convention Claims Are Enforceable as Customary International Humanitarian Law	13
B. Petitioner’s Customary International Law Claims May Be Vindicated by Means of the Writ of <i>Habeas Corpus</i>	21
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	22
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	23
<i>Chew Heong v. U.S.</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	23
<i>Colepaugh v. Looney</i> , 235 F.2d 249 (10 th Cir. 1956).....	23
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	23
<i>Diggs v. Richardson</i> , 555 F.2d 848 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Doe v. Islamic Salvation Front</i> , 993 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	19
<i>Edye v. Robertson</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1894)	4, 10
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	22
<i>Ex Parte Lange</i> , 18 Wall. 163 (1874)	22
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	22
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	23
<i>Gegiow v. Uhl</i> , 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....	23

<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	4
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	21
<i>In Re Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1948).....	23
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	22
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	3
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	12
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923)	22
<i>Owings v. Norwood's Lessee</i> , 9 U.S. (5 Cranch) 344 (1809)	3
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972)	22, 23
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939).....	3
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).	22
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	21, 24
<i>United States v. Jung Ah Lung</i> , 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....	23

<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	5
<i>United States v. Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1903)	14, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	11
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat) 153 (1820)	19
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	22

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241	11, 21, 23
U.S. Const., art. III, §2, cl.1	3

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

1907 Hague Convention (IV) Respecting the Laws and Customs of War on Land and its Annex, Regulation Concerning the Laws and Customs of War on Land, Pmbl., 36 Stat. 2277, 205 Consol. T.S. 277	16
<i>Continental Shelf (Libyan Arab Jamhuriya v. Malta)</i> , 1985 I.C.J. 13 (June 3)	14, 15
Convention [No. III] for the Adaptation of Maritime Warfare of the Principles of the Geneva Convention of 22 August 1864, July 29, 1899, 32 Stat. 1827, 1 Bevans 263, <i>reprinted in Dietrich Schindler &</i>	

JiriToman, <i>The Laws of Armed Conflict</i> 385 (1988)	16
Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded in Armies in the Field, Aug. 22, 1864, 22 Stat. 940, <i>reprinted in</i> Dietrich Schindler & Jiri Toman, <i>The Laws of Armed Conflict</i> 365 (1988)	16
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, July 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021, 118 U.N.T.S. 343	16
<i>Darnel's Case</i> , 3 How. St. Tr. 1-59 (K.B. 1627).....	22
Fourth Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 (entered into force for the U.S., Feb. 2, 1956)	passim
<i>International Military for the Trial German Major War Criminals</i> , 1946, CMD, 6964, Misc. No. 12 (Nuremberg, 1946)	16
<i>International Military Tribunal for the Far East (In re Hirota</i> , 15 Ann. Dig. 356	17
Jean de Pruex, <i>International Committee of the Red Cross: Commentary to the Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War</i> (1960)	8, 9

Jean Pictet, <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Committee of the Red Cross: Commentary to the Convention (I) Relative to the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field</i> (1952).....	9
<i>LaGrand</i> (Germany v. United States), 2001 I.C.J. (June 27) available at www.icj-cij.org , opened for signature Apr. 24, 1961, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	4
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua</i> (Nicar. v. United States), Merits, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (Judgment of June 27).....	16, 18, 19
Oscar Uhler, <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Committee of the Red Cross: Commentary to the Convention (IV) Relative to the Protections of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1958)	passim
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564, 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	11
Protocol [No. I] Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949 relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3-434	14, 17, 19, 25
Protocol [No. II] Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of Non-International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 609-699	14

Report of the Secretary-General Pursuant to Paragraph 2 of the Security Council Resolution 808, delivered to the Security Council, U.N. Doc. S/25704 (May 3, 1993) (adopted by the Security Council, S.C. Res. 827 (May 25, 1993))..... 16

Third Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 76 U.N.T.S. 135 (entered into force for the U.S., Feb. 2, 1956).....passim

United States v. von Leeb, 11 Trials of War Criminals Before the Nuremberg Military Tribunals Under Control Council Law No. 10, (1948) 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Hammarskjold, *Revision of Article 30 of the Geneva Convention*, in International Committee of the Red Cross, *Report on Interpretation, Revision and Extension of the Geneva Convention of July 27, 1929* (1938) 8

Army Regulation 190-8..... 12

David Sloss, *Non-Self-Executing Treaties: Exposing a Constitutional Falacy*, 36 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2002)..... 11

Dep't of the Army Field Manual No. 27-10, *The Law of Land Warfare* (1956)..... 12, 17

Derek Jinks & David Sloss, <i>Is the President Bound by the Geneva Conventions?</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 97 (2004)	11
<i>Geneva Conventions for the Protections of War Victims: Report of the Senate Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , S. Rep. No. 9, 84th Cong. 1st Sess. (1955).....	10
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Suspension Clause After INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 33 Colum. Human Rights L. Rev. 555 (2002)	22
Int'l & Operational Law Dep't, U.S. Army Judge Advocate General's Legal Center & School, Dep't of the Army, <i>53d Judge Advocate Graduate Course Int'l Law Deskbook</i> I-15 (2004).....	19
Int'l & Operational Law Dep't, U.S. Army Judge Advocate General's Legal Center & School, Dep't of the Army, <i>Law of War Handbook</i> 144 (2004).....	18
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>International Humanitarian Law</i> , available at http://www.icrc.org/Web/Eng/siteeng.nsf/html/ihl	14
Jean-Marie Henckaerts & Louise Doswald-Beck, <i>Customary International Humanitarian Law</i> , 2 vols. (2005).....	24, 25
Jean-Marie Henckaerts, <i>Study on Customary International Humanitarian Law: A</i>	

<i>Contribution to the Understanding and Respect for the Rule of Law in Armed Conflict</i> , 87 Int’l Rev. of the Red Cross 1 (2005)	14, 15
Knut Doermann, <i>The Legal Status of “Unlawful/Unprivileged Combatants,”</i> 849 Int’l Rev. of the Red Cross 45 (2003)	17
Law of War Workshop Deskbook (Brian J. Bill, ed., June 2000)	12
Lt. Col. Paul E. Kantwill and Maj. Sean Watts, <i>Hostile Protected Persons or ‘Extra-Conventional Persons:’ How Unlawful Combatants in the War on Terrorism Posed Extraordinary Challenges for Military Attorneys and Commanders</i> , 28 Fordham L. Rev. 681 (2005).....	18
Michael J. Matheson, <i>Remarks on The United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions, The Sixth Annual American Red-Cross Washington College of Law Conference on International Humanitarian Law: A Workshop on Customary International Law and the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions</i> , 2 Am. U.J. Int’l L. & Pol’y. 419 (1987)	19
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	5, 14, 24

Theodor Meron, *The Geneva Conventions as Customary Law*, 81 Am. J. Int'l L. 348 (1987). 16
